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IMPORTANT: Read and understand this manual before assembling, starting, or servicing
heater. Improper use of heater can cause serious injury. Keep this manual for future reference.

A GENERAL HAZARD WARNING: FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PRECAUTIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED WITH THIS HEATER, CAN RESULT IN DEATH, SERIOUS BODILY
INJURY AND PROPERTY LOSS OR DAMAGE FROM HAZARDS OF FIRE, EXPLOSION, BURN,
ASPHYXIATION, CARBON MONOXIDE POISONING, AND/OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK.

ONLY PERSONS WHO CAN UNDERSTAND AND FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD USE
OR SERVICE THIS HEATER.

IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE OR HEATER INFORMATION SUCH AS AN INSTRUCTIONS
MANUAL, LABELS, ETC. CONTACT THE MANUFACTURER.
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SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION
A warniNGs

AWARNING: This product contains and/or generates
chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer or birth defects, or other reproductive harm.

AWARNING: FIRE, BURN, INHALATION, AND EX-
PLOSION HAZARD. KEEP SOLID COMBUSTIBLES,
SUCHAS BUILDING MATERIALS, PAPER OR CARD-
BOARD, A SAFE DISTANCE AWAY FROM THE
HEATER AS RECOMMENDED BY THE INSTRUC-
TIONS.NEVERUSE THEHEATERIN SPACES WHICH
DO OR MAY CONTAIN VOLATILE OR AIRBORNE
COMBUSTIBLES, OR PRODUCTS SUCH AS GASO-
LINE, SOLVENTS, PAINT THINNER, DUST PARTICLES
OR UNKNOWN CHEMICALS.

AWARNING: NOT FOR HOME OR RECREATIONAL
VEHICLE USE.

Theheater isdesigned for useasaconstruction heater in accordance
with ANSI Z83.7/CGA 2.14. Other standardsgovern the use of fuel
gases and heating products for specific uses. Your local authority
can advise you about these. The primary purpose of construction
heatersisto providetemporary heating of buildingsunder construc-
tion, alteration or repair. Properly used, the heater provides safe
economical heating. Productsof combustionareventedintothearea
being heated.

We cannot foresee every use which may be made of our heaters.
CHECK WITH YOURLOCAL FIRESAFETY AUTHORITY
IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ABOUT HEATER USE.

Other standards govern the use of fuel gases and heat producing
products for specific uses. Your local authorities can advise you
about these.

Carbon Monoxide Poisoning: Some people are more affected by
carbon monoxide than others. Early signs of carbon monoxide
poisoning resembl e the flu, with headaches, dizziness, and/or nau-
sea. If you havethesesigns, the heater may not beworking properly.
Get fresh air at once! Check for proper ventilation and have heater
serviced.

Propane Gas: Propane gasis odorless. An odor-making agent is
added to propane gas. The odor hel psyou detect apropane gasleak.
However, theodor added to propane gasmay fade. Propanegasmay
be present even though no odor exists.

Make certain you read and understand all warnings. Keep this
manual for reference. It isyour guide to safe and proper operation
of this heater.

Install and use heater with care. Follow all local ordinancesand
codes. In the absence of local ordinances and codes, refer to the
Sandard for Sorage and Handling of Liquefied Petroleum Gas,
ANSI/NFPA 58 and the Propane Installation Code, CAN/CGA
B149.2. Thisinstructs on the safe storage and handling of pro-
pane gases.

Useonly thehoseandfactory preset regul ator provided withthe heater.
Use only propane gas set up for vapor withdrawal.

Provide adequate ventilation. Before using heater, provide at | east
a.23 m? (2.5 ft?) opening of fresh, outside air.

For indoor use only. Do not use heater outdoors.

Do not use heater in occupied dwellings or in living or sleeping
quarters.

Do not use heater in basement or below ground level. Propane
gasisheavier than air. If aleak occurs, propane gas may sink to
the lowest possible level.

Keep appliance area clear and free from combustible materials,
gasoline, paint thinner, and other flammable vapors and liquids.
Dust is combustible. Do not use heater in areas with high dust
content.

Minimum heater clearances from combustibles:

Sides: 9 m (3 ft) Top: 1.8 m (6 ft)

Keep heater at least 1.8 m (6 ft) from propane tank(s).

Keep propane tank(s) below 38° C (100° F).

Check heater for damage before each use. Do not use a dam-
aged heater.

Check hose before each use of heater. If highly worn or cut, re-
placewith hose specified by the manufacturer before using heater.

Locate hester on stable and leve surfaceif heeter ishot or operating.
Not intended for use on finished floors.

Never block air inlet (bottom of shell) or air outlet (around top
of shell) of heater.

Keep heater away from strong drafts, wind, water spray, rain, or
dripping water.

Do not leave heater unattended.

Keep children and animals away from heater.

Never move, handle, or service ahot or operating heater. Severe
burns may result. Wait 15 minutes after turning heater off.

To prevent injury, wear gloves when handling heater.
Never attach duct work to heater.

Do not ater heater. Keep heater inits origina state.
Do not use heater if altered.

Turn off propane supply to heater when not in use.

Use only original replacement parts. This heater must use de-
sign-specific parts. Do not substitute or use generic parts. Im-
proper replacement parts could cause serious or fatal injuries.

For more information, ViSit WAWAW. G esateciimecolg)
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PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
UNPACKING []
THEORY OF OPERATION
PROPANE SUPPLY
VENTILATION

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
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Figure 1 - Product Identification

UNPACKING

1. Removeall packing itemsapplied to heater for shipment. Keep
plastic cover caps (attached to valve inlet and hose/regulator
assembly) for storage.

2. Removeadl items from carton.

3. Check all items for shipping damage. If heater is damaged,
promptly inform dealer where you bought heater.

THEORY OF OPERATION

The Fuel System: The hose/regulator assembly attaches to the
propane gas supply. This provides fuel to the heater.

The Ignition System: The piezo ignitor lights the burner fuel
supply.

The Automatic Control System: Thissystem causesthe heater
to shut down if the flame goes out.

PROPANE SUPPLY

Propane gas and propane tank(s) are to be furnished by the user.

Use this heater only with a propane vapor withdrawal supply
system. See Chapter 5 of the Sandard for Sorage and Handling of
Liquefied PetroleumGas, ANSI/NFPA58and/or CAN/CGAB149.2.
Your local library or fire department will have this booklet.

Theamount of propanegasready for usefrom propanetanksvaries.
Two factors decide this amount.

1. Theamount of liquid propane gasin tank(s)

2. Thetemperature of tank(s)

Thechart bel ow showsthe minimum number of 45kg (1001b) tanks
needed to run the heater. Connect tanks together with a manifold.

Number Of Tanks
45 kg (100 Ib)

Average Temperature
°C (°F) At Tank Location

16° (60°) 1
4° (40°) 1
0° (32°) 1
-6.7° (20°) 1
-12° (10°) 2
-18° (0°) 2

Lessgasisvaporized at |ower temperatures. Y our local propanegas
dealer will help you select the proper supply system.

VENTILATION

A WARNING: Provide at least a .23 m? (2.5 ft?)
opening of fresh, outside air while running heater.
If proper fresh, outside air ventilation is not pro-
vided, carbon monoxide poisoning can occur. Pro-
vide proper fresh, outside air ventilation before
running heater.

Fe moere Infeormation, visit www.desatech.com ‘)ES’\
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INSTALLATION
4 OPERATION
To Start Heater

INSTALLATION

AWARNING: Review and understand the warnings
in the Safety Information section, page 2. They are
needed to safely operate this heater. Follow all local
codes when using this heater.

A WARNING: Test all gas piping and connections
for leaks after installation or servicing. Never use an
open flame to check for a leak. Apply a mixture of
liquid soap and water to all joints. Bubbles forming
show aleak. Correct all leaks at once.

Provide propane supply system (see Propane Supply, page 3).
Connect fud gas fitting on hose/regulator assembly to pro-
panetank(s). Turn fuel gasfitting counterclockwiseinto threads
on tank. Tighten firmly using awrench. IMPORTANT: Tighten
regulator with vent pointing down (see Figure 3). Pointing vent
down protects regulator from weather damage.

Connect hose to the valve inlet. Tighten firmly using wrench.
You must use the regulator supplied with heater.

Open propane supply valve on propane tank(s) slowly. Note:
if not opened slowly, excess-flow check valve on propanetank
may stop gasflow. If this happens, you may hear aclick inside
the regulator assembly, thisis the check valve closing. To re-
set the excess-flow check valve, close propane supply valve
and open it again slowly.

Check all connections for leaks. Apply mixture of liquid soap
and water to gasjoints. Bubblesforming show aleak that must
be corrected.

Close propane supply valve.

Fuel Gas Fitting

Propane
Supply Valve [oc® Hose

(pointing down)

Propane Tank

Figure 2 - Regulator With Vent Pointing Down

Valve Inlet

Hose

Figure 3 - Hose and Valve Inlet

OPERATION

AWARNING: Review and understand the warnings
in the Safety Information section, page 2. They are
needed to safely operate this heater. Follow all local
codes when using this heater.

TO START HEATER

1. Follow al installation, ventilation, and safety information.

2. Locate heater on stable and level surface. Make sure strong
drafts do not blow on heater.

3. Makesureunitisturned off by dightly depressing and turning
control knob fully clockwiseto "OFF".

4. Open propane supply valve on propane tank(s) slowly.
Note: If not opened slowly, excess-flow check valve on pro-
pane tank may stop gas flow. If this happens, you may hear a
click insidetheregulator assembly, thisisthe check valveclos-
ing. To reset the excess-flow check valve, close propane sup-
ply valve and open it again slowly.

5. Slightly depressand turn control knob counterclockwiseto the
low position (see Figure 4).

6. With the control knob pushed all the way in, press and release
the peizo ignitor button. Keep pressing piezo ignitor button
until the burner lights. Hold control knob down for a maxi-
mum of 15 seconds while attempting ignition. If heater does
not ignite, release control knob and wait 3 minutes before at-
tempting reignition.

Off Low
Continue Turning Knob Position_ Position
Counterclockwise to
MED and HI
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OPERATION
To Start Heater (Cont.) 5
Flame Patterns
To Stop Heater
To Restart Heater
STORAGE

OPERATION

Continued

7. Afteriginition, hold control knob down for approximately 30
seconds. This activates the automatic control system.

8. When burner remains lit, set heater at the desired heat level by
dightly depressing the control knob and turning it counterclock-
wise to the Medium or High settings (see Figure 4, page 4).

9. If burner goes out, turn off gas. Slightly depress and turn con-
trol knob fully clockwiseto “OFF”. Check fuel supply. If ad-
equate fuel is availavle, restart heater beginning at step #1,
page 4.

FLAME PATTERNS

Figure 5 shows a correct flame pattern. The burner flameis mostly
blue with adight yellow coloring on the ends.

Figure 6 shows an incorrect flame pattern. The flame is mostly
yellow. Theincorrect flame pattern resultsfromlow gas pressure or
from flashback.

A CAUTION: Running heater below specified input
rating may cause flashback. During flashback, the
burner flame is mostly yellow. The flame will burn
inside the burner tube, causing a roaring noise. If
flashback occurs, turn heater off. After burner tube
cools, restart the heater.

Correct Flame
Pattern

Slight Yellow
Coloring on
Flame Ends L

Blue

Burner — Flame

Tube ~|

Figure 5 - Normal Flame Pattern at High Position

Incorrect Flame
Pattern—Flashback

Yellow Flame

| Blue

Flame Inside
Flame

Burner Tube
(makes roaring
noise)

Figure 6 - Flame Pattern during Flashback

TO STOP HEATER

1. Tightly close propane supply valve on propane tank(s). Allow
heater to burn remaining fuel in hose.

2. Shut off main burner valve. Do thisby dlightly depressing con-
trol knob and turning fully clockwise to “OFF".

TO RESTART HEATER

1. Wait five minutes after stopping heater.
2. Repeat steps under To Start Heater, page 4.

STORAGE

A CAUTION: Disconnect heater from propane sup-
ply tank(s).

1. Store propane tank(s) in safe manner. Refer to Chapter 5 of
Sandard for Sorage and Handling of Liquefied Petroleum
Gases, ANS/NFPA 58 and/or CAN/CGA B149.2. Follow all
local codes. Always store propane tanks outdoors.

2. Place plastic cover caps over brass fittings on valve inlet and
hose/regulator assembly.

3. Storeinadry, clean, and safe place.

Fe moere Infeormation, visit www.desatech.com ‘)ES’\
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MAINTENANCE

SPECIFICATIONS
REPLACEMENT PARTS
MAINTENANCE REPLACEMENT PARTS
A WARNING: A WARNING: Use only original replacement parts.

* Never attempt to service heater while it is con-
nected to propane supply, operating, or hot. Se-
vere burns can occur.

» Keep heater clear and free from combustible mate-
rials, gasoline, and other flammable vapors and
liquids.

« Donotblocktheflowof combustion orventilation air.

1. Keep heater clean. Clean heater annually or as needed to re-
move dust and debris. If heater is dirty or dusty, clean heater
with a damp cloth. Use household cleaners on difficult spots.

2. Inspect heater before each use. Check connections for leaks.
Apply mixture of liquid soap and water to connections. Bubbles
forming show aleak. Correct all leaks at once.

3. Inspect hose/regulator assembly before each use. If hose is
highly worn or cut, replace.

4. Have heater inspected yearly by aqualified service agency.

SPECIFICATIONS
Rating (Btu/Hr)
High 80,000
Low 40,000
Fuel Propane Vapor Only

Fuel Consumption

Liters (Gallons)/Hour 1.67 (0.44) minimum
3.3 (0.87) maximum
0.84 (1.86) minimum
1.7 (3.71) maximum

Supply Pressure To Regulator (for input adjustment)

Kilogram (Pounds)/Hour

Maximum 1380 kPa (200 psi)
Minimum 138 kPa (20 psi)
Manifold Pressure (W.C.)
High 45.7cm (18in)
Low 60cm (23.8in)
Ignitor Gap 5.0 mm (0.195 in)
Weight
Heater Weight 6 kg (13 Ibs)
Shipping Weight 7.7 kg (17 Ibs)
Size-LxWxH 51x38.1x40.6cm (20x 15x 161in)

Minimum Temperature -29°C (-20° F)

Surrounding Air Temperature

This heater must use design-specific parts. Do not
substitute or use generic parts. Improper replace-
ment parts could cause serious or fatal injuries. This
will also protect your warranty coverage for parts
replaced under warranty.

PARTS UNDER WARRANTY

Contact authorized dealersof thisproduct. If they can’t supply original
replacement part(s), call DESA Industries at 1-905-826-8010.

When calling DESA Industries, have ready:
* your hame and address

» model and serial numbers of your heater

* how heater was malfunctioning

* purchase date

In most cases, we will ask you to return the part to the factory.

PARTS NOT UNDER WARRANTY

Contact authorized dedlersof thisproduct. If they can’t supply original
replacement part(s), call DESA Industries at 1-905-826-8010.

When calling DESA Industries, have ready:
» model and serial numbers of your heater
* the replacement part number

For more information, ViSit WAWAW. G esateciimecolg)
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Note: For additional help, visit DESA
International’s Technical Service web
site at www.desatech.com.

SYMPTOM

TROUBLESHOOTING
ACCESSORIES 7

A WARNING: Never attempt to service heater while it is connected to
propane supply, operating, or hot. Severe burns can occur.

POSSIBLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Burner failsto light

1. Propanesupply valve closed on propane
tank(s)
2. Excess-flow check valve closed

4. Blockagein burner orifice
5. Piezo ignition system not sparking

1. Open propane supply valve slowly

2. Close propane supply valve on propane
tank and reopen slowly

4. Replace burner orifice

5. Assureignitor electrode gap is 5.0 mm
(.195 in). Check wire lead for damage
Replace piezo ignitor and/or ignitor elec-
trode as necessary. Do not bend elec-
trode, this may cause breakage

Burner lights but goes out when automatic
control valve button is released

1. Not enough warm-up time
2. Low gas pressure

3. Thermocouple loose or needs to be
replaced

4. Automatic control valve needs to be
replaced

1. Relight, hold automatic control valve
button in 45 seconds

2. Check propane tank(s) for proper gas
supply

3. Tighten connection or replace ther-
mocouple

4. Replace automatic control valve

Burnrateislow

ACCESSORIES

Purchase accessories and parts from your nearest dealer or service
center. If your dealer or service center can not supply an accessory

1. Main burner valve not fully open

Plugged gas orifices
Low gas pressure
Low fuel supply

Bl SN

Part Number

1. Fully open main burner valve by push-
ing in control knob and turning counter-
clockwise towards HIGH position until
it stops

Replace gas orifice

Check gas supply; check regulator output
Consult propane gas supplier

SN

Description

L PA4020

or part, call DESA Industries at 1-905-826-8010. Y ou can also
write to the address listed on the back page of this manual.

DESA Industries
2220 Argentia Road
Unit #4
Mississauga, ON
L5N2K7
905-826-8010

=0

104781-01D

L PA3005

mere inffiormation,

Fuel Gas Connector
Connects regulator to all standard propane
tanks. U.L. and AGA listed.

Hose/Regulator Assembly




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
RCCP80OV

ILLUSTRATED PARTS
BREAKDOWN
RCCP80V
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PARTS LIST
RCCP80OV

PARTS LIST

RCCP80V

This list contains replaceable parts used in your heater. When
ordering parts, follow the instructions listed under Replacement

Parts on page 6 of this manual.
KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 103928-01 Top and Shell Assembly 1
2 103929-01 Burner Assembly 1
3 103904-01 Electrode Ignitor 1
4 103032-01 Nozzle 1
5 103031-01 Base 1
6 103036-01 Control Knob 1
7 102445-01 Piezo Ignitor 1
8 099236-01 Thermocouple Kit 1
9 103854-01 Thermocouple Bracket 1
10 103037-01 Nozzle Locator 1
11 103930-01 Valve Assembly 1
12 078978-03 Sleeve Cap 1
PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN
098851-07 Tradename Decal (RCCP80V) 1
099681-05 Information Decal (English) 1
099681-06 Information Decal (French) 1
099683-02 Operation Decal (English) 1
099683-03 Operation Decal (French) 1
ACCESSORIES
LPA3110 Regulator & Hose Assembly 1
LPA4020 Fuel Gas Connector 1

104781-01D
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OWNER'S REGISTRATION FORM

Complete registration form and mail or complete on-line registration at www.desatech.com within 30 days after purchase.

Brand: (Reddy Heater, Master, Remington, etc.)

Model: (R60, HD15, etc.)

Date Purchased: Note: Keep receipt for warranty verification.

Serial Number: 7 or 9 digit number located on product or identification tag.
First Name: Last Name:

Address:

City: State: Zip: Country:
Phone: ) - E-Mail:

Please answer the following questions to register your product with DESA International:

1.
2.
3.

N o o A

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Who will heater be used by? O Individual O Business

Will you use your heater in more than one location? [ Yes O No

Where will the product be used? (You may select more than one.) O Workshop O Barn O Residential Construction
0O Commercial Construction O Garage 0O Factory [ Recreation [ Warehouse [ Utility Shed/Outbuilding

O Other (Specify)

Cost of product (excluding sales tax)? $

Maintenance/service work will be performed by: O Self O Service Center [ Other

If you bought this product yourself, did you plan to purchase this type of product before going into the store? [0 Yes [ No

Type of store where product was purchased? O Hardware O Propane Dealer [ Natural Gas/Utility Co. O Home Center or Builder's Supply
0 Farm/Ag. Supply O Auto Parts [0 Warehouse Club O Industrial/Contractor Supply [ Rental Store

O Discount Store [0 HVAC Dealer [ Other

What is your primary source of heat? O Propane (LP Gas) 0O Natural Gas 0O Kerosene 0O Diesel 0O Electric O Other

What motivated you to buy this product? O Sudden Cold Weather [ Replace Older Model 0O D.l.Y. Home Project O Emergency Back-Up Heat
O Heater on Sale [ Construction Project [ Hard to Heat Location [ Other

How did you learn about this product brand? O Advertisement [ Relative or Friend O Co-Worker [ Store Representative

O Store Display O Previously Owned a Heater [ Other (Specify)

What other brands did you consider? [ None 0O Master [ Remington O All-Pro O Dayton O Universal O Mr. Heater [0 L.B. White Tradesman
0 John Deere 0O Dyna-Glo 0O Dura-Heat 0O Paulin O Coleman O Vogelzang American O Other

Who selected the product? [ Male 0O Female [ Both

Level of Education of Purchaser: O High School O Vocation/Technical School [ Some College [ Completed College [ Graduate School
Age of Purchaser: 0 Under20 [0 20-29 [0 30-39 [040-49 0O50-59 0O 60 orOver

Buyer's total annual household income: O Under $19,999 [ $20,000 to $34,999 [ $35,000 to $49,999

0 $50,000 to $74,999 O $75,000 to $99,999 O $100,000 and Over

What is the population of your area? O Under 10,000 O 10,000 to 25,000 0O 25,000 to 50,000 [ 50,000 to 100,000

00 100,000 to 250,000 O Over 250,000

Store where product was purchased:
Name: City: State:
In choosing this product, how important were the following:

Not Somewhat Very Not Somewhat  Very
Availability O O O Size 0 O O
Price ] O O Prior Brand Experience O O 0
Brand Name O O O Built-In Thermostat 0 O O
Overall Quality O O 0 Ease of Operation O O O
Heat Output (Btu/Hr Rating) O m] O Special Features 0 0 0
Variable Heat Output (Btu/Hr) O O O Salesperson's Recommendation O O O
Made in USA O O O Friend/Relative's Recommendation [J O O
Warranty O O 0 Portability O O 0
Local Service O m] O Quiet Operation 0 0 0
Value for Price O O 0

This question will allow us to better understand the demographic profile of our customers. Which of the following best describes you? (not required)
O African American O Asian American O Mexican 0O Puerto Rican O Cuban 0O Other Hispanic 0O White O Other
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OTHER OUTDOOR HEATING PRODUCTS

PORTABLE KEROSENE/DIESEL
FORCED AIR HEATERS

PROPANE/LP AND NATURAL
GAS GARAGE HEATERS

PROPANE/LP PROPANE/LP AND NATURAL
PATIO HEATERS GAS CHIMENEAS



WARRANTY AND REPAIR SERVICE

KEEP THIS WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY

DESA Industrieswarrantsthis product and any parts thereof, to be free from defectsin materials and workmanship for one (1)
year from the date of first purchase when operated and maintained in accordance with instructions. This warranty is extended
only to the original retail purchaser, when proof of purchaseis provided.

Thiswarranty coversonly thecost of partsand labor requiredto restorethe product to proper operating condition. Transportation
and incidental costs associated with warranty repairs are not reimbursable under this warranty.

Warranty serviceis available only through authorized dealers and service centers.

Thiswarranty does not cover defects resulting from misuse, abuse, negligence, accidents, lack of proper maintenance, normal
wear, ateration, modification, tampering, contaminated fuels, repair using improper parts, or repair by anyone other than an
authorized dealer or service center. Routine maintenance is the responsibility of the owner.

THISEXPRESSWARRANTY ISGIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

DESA Industries assumes no responsibility for indirect, incidental or consequential damages. Some states do not allow the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. ThisLimited
Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

This warranty does not cover discoloration due to operation of heater. We reserve the right to amend these specifications at
any time without notice. The only warranty applicableis our standard written warranty. We make no other warranty,
expressed or implied.

WARRANTY SERVICE

Should your heater require service, return it to your nearest authorized service center. Proof of purchase must be presented
with the heater. The heater will be inspected. A defect may be caused by faulty materials or workmanship. If so, DESA
Industries will repair or replace the heater without charge.

REPAIR SERVICE

Return your heater to your nearest authorized service center. Repairs not covered by the warranty will be billed at standard
prices. Each Service Center isindependently owned and operated. We reserve the right to amend these specifications at any
time without notice.

Complete the following information for future reference.

Model

Serial No.

Date of Purchase

DESA Industries of Canada, Inc.
2220 Argentia Road, Unit #4

Mississauga, Ontario

L5N2K7

905-826-8010

Fax: 905-826-8236

For more information, ViSit WAWW.dE




APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE

‘)ESI\ CANADIEN AU PROPANE
m POUR LA CONSTRUCTION

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Pour en savoir davantage, visitez |emWawinsdESaiEciineoyii;

40 000 a 80 000 BTU/hr

& VARIABLE
@m

Model: RCCP80V

J00

IMPORTANT: Veiller alire et bien comprendre ce manuel avant de monter, de mettre en marche
ou d’effectuer I’entretien de cet appareil. Son usage incorrect peut résulter en des blessures
graves. Conserver ce manuel pour future référence.

A AVERTISSEMENT GENERAL: LE NON RESPECT DES MESURES DE SECURITE ET DES
INSTRUCTIONS FOURNIES AVEC CET APPAREIL PEUT ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES
GRAVES OU MORTELLES ET DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS OU LA PERTE DE BIENS
RESULTANT D’UN INCENDIE, D’'UNE EXPLOSION, DE BRULURES, D'UNE ASPHYXIE, D'UN
EMPOISONNEMENT PAR OXYDE DE CARBONE ET/OU D’'UN CHOC ELECTRIQUE.

SEULES LES PERSONNES CAPABLES DE COMPRENDRE ET DE SUIVRE LES INSTRUC-
TIONS DOIVENT UTILISER OUPROCEDERA L’ENTRETIEN DE CET APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE.

POURTOUTE ASSISTANCE OUL'OBTENTION D’INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L’APPAREIL,
TELLES QUEMANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS, AUTOCOLLANTS,ETC.,CONTACTERLEFABRICANT.

TABLE DES MATIERES

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA SECURITE ........ccccoevaee. 2 ENTRETIEN .ottt ettt eeean s 6
IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT ..cvvoooeveeeeeeeeeeseeeereeesseeeeees 3 CARACTERISTIQUES .....ooooveeeoeeeeesseeeeeeseeseeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeenee 6
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INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA SECURITE

INFORMATIONS ) )
CONCERNANT LA SECURITE

A AVERTISSEMENTS

A AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient ou génére
des substances chimiques que I'état de Californie
reconnaitcommepouvantentrainerlecancer,desanoma-
lies congénitales ou d’autres troubles de reproduction.

A AVERTISSEMENT - RISQUES D'INCENDIE, DE
BRULURES ET D'EXPLOSION. L'INHALATION DES
GAZ EST DANGEREUSE. GARDER LES COMBUSTI-
BLES SOLIDES, TELS QUE MATERIAUX DE CONS-
TRUCTION, PAPIER OU CARTON A DISTANCE SURE
DE L’APPAREIL, COMME RECOMMANDE DANS LES
INSTRUCTIONS. NE JAMAIS UTILISER L'APPAREIL
DANS DES LOCAUX OU SE TROUVENT OU
RISQUENT DE SE TROUVER DES COMBUSTIBLES
VOLATILS OU EN SUSPENSION DANS L'AIR, OU
DES PRODUITS TELS QUE L’ESSENCE, LES SOL-
VANTS, LE DILUANT POUR PEINTURE, DES
PARTICULES DE POUSSIERE OU DES PRODUITS
CHIMIQUES INCONNUS.

A AVERTISSEMENT : CET APPAREIL N'EST PAS
CONCUPOUR L'USAGE DOMESTIQUE OU DANS UN
VEHICULE RECREATIF.

Cet gppareil est congu pour le chauffage des chantiers de construction,
conformément ala norme ANSI Z83.7/CGA 2.14. D’ autres normes
régissent |I” usage de gaz combustibl es et de produits de chauffage pour
des applications spécifiques. S'informer auprés des autorités locales.
Lafonction primairedesappareilsdechauffagepour laconstructionest
d assurer |e chauffage temporaire de bétiments en cours de construc-
tion, derénovation ou de réparation. Correctement utilisé, cet apparell
congtitue un moyen de chauffage économique, en toute sécurité. Les
produits de combustion sont propagés dans la zone chauffée.

Il nous est impossible de prévoir toutes les applications pour
lesquelles nos appareils de chauffage sont utilisés. Pour toute
qguestion concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil de chauffage,
consulter les serviceslocaux de prévention desincendies.

D’ autresnormesrégissent I’ usagedegaz combustibleset deproduits
de chauffage pour des applications spécifiques. S'informer auprés
des autorités locales.

Empoisonnement par oxyde de carbone : Certaines personnes
sont plus sensibles que d autres a I’ oxyde de carbone. Les signes
précocesdel’ empoisonnement par oxyde de carboneressemblent a
ceux de la grippe : maux de téte, vertiges et/ou nausée. Si ces
symptdmes se manifestent, il se peut que I’ appareil ne fonctionne
pascorrectement. Serendreimmeédiatement al’ air frais! Assurer
une ventilation adéquate et faire réparer |’ appareil.

Propane : Lepropaneestinodore. Un agent odorisant lui est gjouté.
L’ odeur aide a la détection des fuites. Toutefois, I’ efficacité de
I’ agent odorisant peut s’ estomper et le propane peut étre présent en
I” absence de toute odeur.

Veiller alire et bien comprendretouslesavertissements. Conserver
ce manuel pour future référence. Il constitue le guide d' utilisation
sOre et correcte de |’ appareil de chauffage.

» Indgtaller et utiliser I'appareil avec précaution. Respecter toutes
les réglementations et tous les codes locaux. En I’ absence de tels
codes et réglementations, se référer a: Sandard for Sorage and
Handling of Liquefied Petroleum Gas, ANSI/NFPA 58 et Propane
Installation Code CAN/CGA B149.2. Ces publications concernent
la séeurité d’ entreposage et de manipulation du propane.

 Utiliser exclusivement le flexible et e détendeur réglé en usine
fournis avec | appareil.

 N'utiliser quedu propane prévu pour étretiré sousformede vapeur.

 Prévoir une ventilation adéguate. Avant d’utiliser |’ appareil,
prévoir une ouverture d au moins 0,23 m? (2,5 pi?) pour I'air
frais del’ extérieur.

» Concu pour I'usage intérieur uniquement. Ne pas utiliser a
I’ extérieur.

» Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans des locaux d’habitation ou des
dortoirs.

* Ne pas utiliser I’ appareil au-dessous du niveau du sol. Le pro-
pane est pluslourd que I’ air. En cas de fuite, ce gaz descend au
plus bas niveau possible.

» Tenir I'appareil al’ écart et protégé des matériaux combustibles
tels que I’ essence, le diluant pour peinture et autres vapeurs et
liquidesinflammables. Lapoussiére est combustible. Ne pas uti-
liser I'appareil de chauffage dans un endroit trés possiéreux.

+ Distance minimum des combustibles :

CoOtés: 0,9m(3pi) Dessus: 1,8m(6pi)
* Garder I'gpparell aau moins 1,80 m (6 pi) desbouteilles de propane.
» Garder les bouteilles de propane au-dessous de 38 °C (100 °F).

» Véifier que |’ appareil n’est pas endommagé avant chague us-
age. Ne pas utiliser un appareil de chauffage endommagé.

» Vérifier leflexible avant chague utilisation. S'il est trés usé ou
coupé, le remplacer par un flexible du type indiqué par le
fabricant avant d'utiliser |'appareil.

» SiI'appareil est chaud ou en fonctionnement, le placer sur une
surface plane et stable.

» Cet appareil n'est pas concu pour étre utilisé sur des sols finis.

» Nejamais bloquer I’ entrée (en bas du corps de |’ appareil) ou la
sortie (autour du haut du corpsdel’ appareil) d'air del’ appareil.

e Garder I'appareil al’ écart des forts courants d’air, du vent, des
jets d’ eau, delapluie ou des égouttements.

* Ne paslaisser I'appareil sans surveillance.
» Tenir les enfants et les animaux al’ écart de |’ appareil.
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INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA SECURITE
IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT 3

DEBALLAGE

PRINCIPE DE FONCTIONNEMENT

ALIMENTATION EN PROPANE

INFORMATIONS ) )
CONCERNANT LA SECURITE

Suite

* Pour éviter des brllures graves, ne jamais déplacer, manipuler
ou réparer un appareil chaud, ou en fonctionnement. Attendre
15 minutes aprés avoir éteint |’ appareil.

* Pour éviter les risques de blessures, manipuler I’ appareil avec
des gants.

» Nejamaisfixer de conduitsal’avant ou |’ arriére de |’ appareil.
» Nepasmodifier I’ appareil. Le conserver dansson état d’ origine.
» Nepasutiliser I’appareil s'il aété modifié.

» Fermer I'arrivée de gaz lorsque I appareil n' est pas en usage.

» Utiliser exclusivement des piéces détachées d'origine. Cet
appareil doit utiliser des piéces spécialement congues. Ne pas
utiliser de substituts ni de piéces génériques. L’ usage de piéces
de rechange inadéquates peut résulter en des blessures graves
ou mortelles.

IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT

iy

o Hor

\
=——
——
— —

Thermocouple

=

Electrode d'allumeur

Tube du brdleur

Bouton d’allumage
piézo-électrique

// ~ ‘/
5%
Base
(di,gg?r(z((:ateur Bouton de
commande

Flexible et détendeur

Figure 1 - Identification

DEBALLAGE

Retirer touslesarticlesd emballage utilisés pour I’ expédition.
Conserver les capuchons en plastique (fixés sur I’ entrée de la
vanne de commande et sur I’ ensembl e flexibl e/détendeur) pour
le remisage.

Sortir toutes les piéces du carton.

3. Inspecter toutes|es piéces en vue de dommages subis en cours
d expédition. Si I'appareil est endommagé, informer immeé-
diatement le revendeur chez qui il a été acheté.

PRINCIPE DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

Alimentation en combustible : L’ ensembleflexible/détendeur
se branche sur la bouteille de propane pour alimenter |’ appareil.

=

N

Allumage : L'alumeur piézo-éectrique enflamme le brdleur.

Contrbéleautomatiquedu brdleur : Cedispositif arrétel’ appareil
s laflamme s éteint.

ALIMENTATION EN PROPANE

L’ utilisateur doit fournir le gaz propane et la (les) bouteille(s).
Cet appareil ne doit étre utilisé qu’ avec un systéme d’ alimentation
asuppression devapeursdepropane. Voir lechapitre 5 de Sandard
for Sorageand Handling of Liquefied Petroleum Gas, ANS/NFPA
58 et Propane Installation Code CAN/CGA B149. 2. Ces publica-
tions peuvent étre obtenues auprés du service de lutte contre les
incendies ou ala bibliothéque municipale.
Laquantitédepropaneprét al’ usagedelabouteillevarieenfonction
de deux facteurs:

1. Laquantité de gaz dansla(les) bouteille(s).
2. Latempérature de la (des) bouteille(s)

Le tableau ci-dessous montre quel est le nombre minimum de
bouteillesde45 kg (1001b) nécessairepour fairemarcher I apparell.
Relier les bouteilles entre elles al’ aide d' un collecteur.

Nombre de bouteilles
45 kg (100 Ib)

Températures moyennes
°C (°F) ala bouteille
16° (60°)
4° (40°)
0° (32°)
-6,7° (20°)
-12° (10°)
-18° (0°)
Une moindre quantité de gaz est vaporisée a basse température. Le
distributeur de propanelocal pourrarecommander lesystemed' ali-
mentation adéquat.

NNR R R R

RPONIgERRSEVOIIddaVantage, visitez le www.desatech.com ‘)ES’\
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VENTILATION
4 INSTALLATION
FONCTIONNEMENT
Mise En Marche

VENTILATION

A AVERTISSEMENT : Prévoir une ouverture d’au
moins 0,23 m? (2,5 pi?) pour I'entrée de I'air frais de
I'extérieur. L'absence d’air frais de I'extérieur peut
causer un empoisonnement par I'oxyde de carbone.
Assurer une ventilation adéquate avant d'utiliser
I'appareil.

INSTALLATION

A AVERTISSEMENT : Revoir et veiller a bien
comprendre les avertissements de la section Infor-
mations concernant la sécurité, pages 2 et 3. lls sont
essentiels a la sécurité d'utilisation de I'appareil.
Respecter tous les codes locaux lors de I'utilisation
de I'appareil.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Vérifier que toutes les
conduites et tous les branchements de gaz sont
exempts de fuites une fois I'installation terminée et
aprés entretien ou réparation. Ne jamais utiliser une
flamme pour détecter les fuites. Enduire tous les
raccords d’eau savonneuse. La formation de bulles
indique unefuite. Réparerimmeédiatement toutefuite.

Seprocurer lesbouteillesde gaz (voir Alimentation en propane,
page 3).

Brancher le connecteur a gaz de I’ ensemble détendeur-flex-
ible sur la (les) bouteille(s) de propane. Visser le connecteur
danslefiletage delabouteille, en tournant verslagauche. Ser-
rer fermement al’aide d'une clé de 7/8".

IMPORTANT: Positionner et serrer le détendeur de fagon ace
que I’ aérateur du détendeur soit dirigé versle bas (voir lafig-
ure 2). Il est essentiel que I aérateur soit en position correcte
pour protéger le détendeur des intempéries.

Brancher le flexible sur le connecteur d’entrée. |l faut
obligatoirement utiliser le détendeur fourni avec I appareil.

Ouvrir lentement le robinet dela (des) bouteille(s) de propane.
Remarque: Si le robinet n' est pas ouvert lentement, il est
possible quelasoupape de sireté delabouteillecoupel’ arrevée
du gax. Danscecas, undéclic peut sefaireentendreal’ intérieur
du détendeur lors de lafermeture de la soupape de slreté. Pour
remettrelasoupape de siireté asapositiond’ origine, fermer le
robinet et I" ouvrir de nouveau lentement.

Vérifier tous les branchements en vue de fuites. Les enduire
d’eau savonneuse. La formation de bulles indique une fuite
qui doit étre réparée.

Fermer le robinet de la bouteille de propane.

Connecteur
Robinet d’arrét agaz
de propane

Aérateur (dirigé
vers le bas)

Bouteille de propane

Connecteur
d’entrée

Flexible

Figure 3 - Flexible et entrée de la vanne de commande

FONCTIONNEMENT

A AVERTISSEMENT : Revoir et veiller a bien
comprendre les avertissements de la section Infor-
mations concernant la sécurité, pages 2 et 3. lls sont
essentiels a la sécurité d'utilisation de I'appareil.
Respecter tous les codes locaux lors de I'utilisation
de I'appareil.

MISE EN MARCHE

1

2.

Respecter toutes les instructions d’installation, de ventilation
et de sécurité.

Placer |' appareil sur une surface stable et plane. Vérifier qu'il
N’ est pas soumis ade forts courants d' air.

S assurer quel’ appareil est arrété en appuyant |égerement sur
le bouton de commande et en le tournant afond versladroite
de laposition ARRET (OFF).

Ouvrir lentement e robinet dela (des) bouteille(s) de propane.
Remarque: Si le robinet n' est pas ouvert lentement, il est
possible quelasoupape de sireté delabouteillecoupel’ arrevée
du gax. Danscecas, undéclic peut sefaireentendreal’ intérieur
du détendeur lorsdelafermeture de la soupape de siireté. Pour
remettrelasoupape desiireté asapositiond’ origine, fermer le
robinet et I' ouvrir de nouveau lentement.

Appuyer |égerement sur le bouton de commande et |e tourner
vers la gauche sur la position basse (voir lafigure 4).

Pour en savoir davantage, Visitez |e WaWWWsd ESatECHNEoN)]
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FONCTIONNEMENT
Mise En Marche 5
Aspect De La Flamme

FONCTIONNEMENT

Suite

6. Le bouton de commande étant entiérement enfoncé, appuyer
sur lebouton del'allumeur piézo-éectrique et e relécher. Con-
tinuer a appuyer sur le bouton de I'allumeur piézo-éectrique
jusgu'a ce que le brlleur salume. Maintenir le bouton de
commande enfoncé pendant 15 secondes au maximum pen-
dant la tentaive d'allumage. Si |I'appareil ne sallume pas,
rel&cher le bouton de commande et attendre 3 minutes avant
d'essayer de nouveau.

7. Aprésl’ alumage, maintenir le bouton de commande enfoncé
et attendre environ 30 secondes pour activer le systeme de
commande automatique.

8. Quand le brdleur principal reste alumé, régler I’ appareil au
niveau de chauffage désiré en appuyant légérement sur le bou-
ton de commande et en le tournant vers la gauche sur les
réglages Moyen (Medium) ou Maximum (High).

9. Si le brdleur principal s'éteint, couper le gaz. Appuyer
Iégérement sur le bouton de commande et le tourner a fond
versladroite sur laposition ARRET (OFF) Vérifier le niveau
de gaz. S'il y a assez de gaz, redémarrer I'appareil en
commencant al'étape 1 (voir lafigure 4).

Position”  Position

d'arrét basse

Continuer a tourner le
bouton vers la gauche

sur MED et HI
.
Bouton 7
d'allumage C7
piézo- “ Bouton de
électrique commande
=

Figure 4 - Emplacement du bouton de commande et du bouton
de I'allumeur piézo-électrique

ASPECT DE LA FLAMME

La figure 5 montre I’ aspect correct de la flamme. La flamme du
brlleur est bleue presgque partout avec une |égére coloration jaune
aux extrémités,

Lafigure 6 montre une flamme dont |’ aspect est incorrect. Elle est
surtout jaune. Cet aspect incorrect provient d’ une insuffisance de
pression ou d’ un retour de flamme.

AATTENTION : Lefonctionnement de I'appareil en
dessous du régime d’'alimentation spécifié peut
entrainer unretour deflamme. Dans cecas, laflamme
est surtout jaune. Elle brile a I'intérieur du tube du
brdleur, ce qui cause un ronflement. En cas deretour
de flamme, arréter I'appareil. Aprés que le tube du
brdleur s’est refroidi, remettre I'appareil en marche.

104781-01D

Aspect correct
de la flamme

Légere coloration
jaune aux
extrémités de la

flamme \

———
——
———

Flamme
—_ bleue

Figure 5 - Aspect normal de la flamme au niveau de chauffage
“fort”

Aspect incorrect de
la flamme—Retour
de flamme

Flamme jaune \

——
———
——>

Flamme a I'intérieur
du tube du brdleur
(produit un ronflement)

Flamme
—_ bleue

Figure 6 - Aspect de la flamme quand il y a retour de flamme

snRsaVvoldavantage, visitez le www.desatech.com ‘)ES’\



FONCTIONNEMENT
Arrét de I'appareil
Remise en marche

REMISAGE

ENTRETIEN

CARACTERISTIQUES

FONCTIONNEMENT

Suite

ARRET DE L’APPAREIL

1. Bien fermer le robinet de la (des) bouteille(s) de propane.
Laisser al’ appareil le temps de brller le gaz se trouvant dans
leflexible.

2. Fermer lavanne du brdleur principal. Pour ce faire, appuyer
|égérement sur le bouton de commande et le tourner a fond
versladroite sur laposition ARRET (OFF).

REMISE EN MARCHE

1. Attendrecing minutes apres | arrét de |’ appareil.
2. Répéter les étapes de la section Mise en marche, page 4.

REMISAGE

A ATTENTION : Débrancher I'appareil de la (des)
bouteille(s) de propane.

1. Remiser la(les) bouteille(s) de propane en toute sécurité. Voir
le chapitre 5 de Sandard for Sorage and Handling of Lique-
fied Petroleum Gas, ANSI/NFPA 58 et Propane Installation
Code CAN/CGA B149.2. Respecter tous les codes locaux.
Toujours entreposer les bouteilles de gaz a |’ extérieur.

2. Installer des capuchonsen plastique sur le connecteur en cuivre
al’entrée delavanne de commande et sur celui del’ ensemble
flexible/détendeur.

3. Remiser les bouteilles dans un endroit sec, propre et sir. Ne
pas ranger |’ ensembl e flexible/détendeur dans la chambre de
combustion de I appareil.

ENTRETIEN

AAVERTISSEMENTS:

« Nejamais procéder al’entretien ou alaréparation
de l'appareil lorsqu’il est raccordé alabouteille de
gaz, en fonctionnement ou chaud pour éviter les
risques de brllures graves ou de choc électrique.

e Garder I'appareil a I'écart des matériaux combus-
tibles tels que I'essence ou autres vapeurs et
liquides inflammables.

« Ne pas bloquer la sortie d’air de combustion ni
I’entrée d’air de I'arriere de I'appareil.

1. Maintenir |’ appareil propre. Le nettoyer annuellement ou selon
le besoin pour le débarrasser de la poussiére et des débris. Si
I" appareil est poussiéreux ou sale, le nettoyer avec un chiffon
humide. Utiliser un produit d’ entretien ménager sur lestaches
résistantes.

2. Inspecter |’ appareil avant chaque usage. Vérifier |’ absence de
fuites aux branchements. Enduire tous les raccords d’eau
savonneuse. Laformation de bullesindique unefuite. Réparer
immédiatement toute fuite.

3. Inspecter I’ensemble flexible/détendeur avant chaque usage.
Si leflexible est trés usé ou coupé, le remplacer.

4. Fareinspecter I’ appareil chaque année par un service qualifié.

CARACTERISTIQUES
Rendement (Btu/hr)
Fort 80.000
Faible 40.000
Combustible Vapeur de propane seulement

Consommeation en combustible
Litres (gallons)/heure 1,67 (0,44) Faible
3,3(0,87) Fort
0,84 (1,86) Faible
1,7 (3,71) Fort

Pression d’ alimentation au détendeur

Kg (livres)/heure

Fort 1380 kPa (200 psi)
Faible 138 kPa (20 psi)
(pour le réglage du débit d’ entrée)
Pression au collecteur
Fort 45,7 cm (18 po)
Faible 60 cm (23,8 po)
Ecart al’ dectrode de !’ allumeur 5,0 mm (0.195 po)
Poids
Appareil 6 kg (13 1b)
Expédition 7,7kg (17 1b)
Dimensions-L x PxH 51x38,1x40,6cm(20x 15x 16 po)

Température ambiante min. -29°C (-20 °F)

Pour en savoir davantage, Visitez |e WaWWWsd ESatECHNEoN)]
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DEPANNAGE

Remarque : Pour toute assi stance sup-
plémentaire, visitez le site Internet du
servicetechniqguede DESA Industriesa
www.desatech.com.

DEPANNAGE
ACCESSORIES 7

AAVERTISSEMENT: Nejamais procéder al’entretien ou alaréparation
de I'appareil lorsqu’il est branché sur le secteur, raccordé a la bouteille
de gaz, en fonctionnement ou chaud pour éviter les risques de brilures

graves ou de choc électrique.

SYMPTOME CAUSE POSSIBLE REMEDE
Le brdleur ne s allume pas 1. Lerobinetd’ alimentationenpropanede 1. Ouvrir lentement le robinet d’ alimenta-
la (des) bouteille(s) est fermé tion en propane
2. Lasoupape de slreté est fermée 2. Fermer le robinet de la bouteille de
propane puis le rouvrir lentement
3. Legicleur du brlleur est bouché 3. Remplacer le gicleur du brlleur
4. L'alumeur piézo-éectrique ne produit 4. Sassurer que I'électrode et la plague de
pas d' étincelle cathode est de 5,0 mm (0,195 po). Véri-
fier que lefil n'est pas abimé. Rempla-
cer I’ alumeur piézo-éectrique et/ou son
électrode s besoin est. Ne pas courber
I'électrode. Ceci risque de la casser.
Le brdleur s'allume mais s’ éteint quand 1. Le préchauffage est trop court 1. Ralumer et maintenir le bouton de la
on lache le bouton de la vanne de com- vanne de commande automatique ap-
mande automatique puyé pendant 45 secondes
2. Lapression du gaz est insuffisante 2. Vérifier la(les) bouteille(s) de propane
pour assurer une alimentation correcte
3. Le thermocouple est desserré ou abe- 3. Resserrer ou remplacer lethermocouple
soin d’ étre remplacé
4. Lavanne de commande automatique a 4. Remplacer lavanne de commande auto-
besoin d’ étre remplacée matique
Lerégime defonctionnement est trop faible 1. Lerobinet du brlleur principal nestpas 1. Ouvrir complétement le robinet du bri-
complétement ouvert leur principal en appuyant sur le bouton
de commande et en le tournant vers la
gauche, vers la position FORT (HIGH)
jusgu'ace qu'il sarréte
2. Les orifices des gicleurs de gaz sont 2. Remplacer le gicleur
bouchés
3. Lapression du gaz est insuffisante 3. Vérifier I'aimentation en gaz; vérifier
le débit du détendeur
4. Il n'y aplusassez de gaz 4. Consulter le fournisseur du propane
ACCESSOIRES
Seprocurer lesaccessoireset piécesdétachéeschezlerevendeurou  No. de référence Description

au centrederéparationsle plusproche. Si des piéces ou accessoires
ne peuvent pas étre ainsi obtenus, contacter le centre de piéces

LPA4020

détachéesleplusproche (setrouvant danslalistedulivret séparéde
centres de réparations agréés), contacter le service des pieces
détachées DESA Industriesau 1-905-826-8010 ou écriredl’ adresse

figurant sur la couverture arriére de ce manuel pour obtenir les

informations nécessaires.

DESA Industries

2220 Argentia Road Unit #4
Mississauga, ON

L5N2K7

905-826-8010

LPA3005

Connecteur d’alimentation en gaz

Permet le branchement du détendeur sur
toutes les bouteilles de propane standard.
Homologué UL et A.G.A.

Ensemble flexible/détendeur

RPONIgERRSEVOIIddaVantage, visitez le www.desatech.com ‘)ES’\
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DECOMPOSITION ILLUSTREES DES PIECES
RCCP80OV
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PARTS LIST
R _RCCP8OV
PIECES DETACHEES

LISTE DES PIECES

RCCP80V

Cettelisteest celledespiecesremplagablesdel’ appareil dechauffage.
Lorsdelacommandedepiéces, suivrelesinstructionsdelarubrique
Pieces détachées.

PIECE| N°DE REF | DESCRIPTION QTE
1 103928-01 | Dessus et corps (ensemble) 1
2 103929-01 | Brlleur (ensemble) 1
3 103904-01 | Electrode de I'allumeur 1
4 103032-01 | Buse 1
5 103031-01 Base 1
6 103036-01 | Bouton de commande 1
7 102445-01 | Allumeur piézo-électrique 1
8 099236-01 | Thermocouple 1
9 103854-01 | Support du thermocouple 1
10 103037-01 | Support de positionnement de la buse 1
11 103930-01 | Vanne (ensemble) 1
12 078978-03 | Capuchon 1
PIECES DISPONIBLES PAS ILLUSTREES
098851-07 | Autocollant de marque (RCCP80V) 1
099681-05 | Autocollant d'informations générales (anglais) | 1
099681-06 | Autocollant d'informations générales (francais) | 1
099683-02 | Autocollant de fonctionnement (anglais) 1
099683-03 | Autocollant de fonctionnement (francais) 1
ACCESSORIES
LPA3110 Ensemble flexible et détendeur 1
LPA4020 Connecteur a gaz 1

PIECES DETACHEES

A AVERTISSEMENT : Utiliser exclusivement des N
piéces de rechange d’origine. Cet appareil ne peut PIECES NON COUVERTES PAR LA
utiliser que des piéces spécialement concues. Ne GARANTIE

pas utiliser des piéces différentes ou d’autre
fabricants.L’'usagedepiécesincorrectes peutcauser
des blessures graves ou mortelles ou entrainer
I’annulation de la garantie.

Danslaplupart descasl|’ acheteur devraretourner lapiéceal’ usine.

Contacter lesrevendeurs agréés de ce produit. S'ils ne peuvent pas
fournir de piecesd'’ origine, contacter le centre des piéces détachées
le plus proche ou appeler |e service des piéces détachées de DESA
Industries au 1-905-826-8010, et étre prét afournir :

PIECES SOUS GARANTIE * Numéro demodele de " gpparei|

» Numéro de référence de la piece

Contacter lesconcessionnairesagréésde ce produit. Si lespiécesde
rechange d’ origine ne sont pas disponibles chez les concessionnai-
resagréés, appeler DESA Industriesau 1-905-826-8010, et étre prét
afournir :

« Nom

e Adresse

» Numéros de modele et de série I appareil
» Description du probléme

» Dated achat
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FORMULAIRE D'INSCRIPTION DU PROPRIETAIRE

Compléter le formulaire d'inscription et poster ou compléter linscription en ligne & l'adresse www.desatech.com dans les trente jours suivant l'achat.

Marque : (Reddy Heater, Master, Remington, etc.)

Modéle : (R60, HD15, etc.)

Date de l'achat : Remarque : Conserver le regu pour vérification de garantie.

Numéro de série : Numéro de 7 ou 9 chiffres se trouvant sur le produit ou sur I'étiquette d'identification.
Prénom : Nom de famille :

Adresse :

Ville : Prov. : Code postal : Pays :

Téléphone : ( ) - Courriel :

Veuillez répondre aux questions suivantes pour inscrire votre produit avec DESA International :

1. Quiva utiliser l'appareil de chauffage ? O Individu O Entreprise
2. Utiliserez-vous votre appareil de chauffage dans plus d'un endroit ? O Oui O Non
3. Ou le produit sera-t-il utilisé ? (Vous pouvez sélectionner plus d'une réponse.) O Atelier O Etable O Construction résidentielle

O Construction commerciale O Garage 0[O Usine [ Récréation [ Entrepdt [ Remise/Annexe [ Autre (Préciser)

Co(t du produit (sans la taxe de vente) ? $

Travail d'entretien/service a étre exécuté par: 0 Soi-méme [ Centre de service [0 Autre

Si vous avez acheté ce produit vous-méme, aviez-vous prévu d'acheter ce type de produit avant d'entrer dans le magasin ? [0 Oui [0 Non

N o o &

Type de magasin ou le produit a été acheté [ Quincaillerie [0 Concessionnaire de propane [ Compagnie de gaz naturel/services publics
O Centre de rénovation [0 Fournisseur de ferme/produits agricoles [ Pieces d'auto 0O Club entrep6t O Fournisseur industriel

0 Magasin de location [0 Magasin de rabais [ Concessionnaire HYAC [ Autre

8. Quelle est votre source principale de chaleur ? O Propane (Gaz de propane liquéfié) O Gaz naturel 0 Kéroséne 0O Diesel O Electricité
0 Autre

9. Qu'est-ce qui vous a motivé a acheter ce produit ? O Temps froid soudain [0 Remplacer ancien modéle [ Bricolage Projet maison
O Source alternative d'urgence [ Appareil de chauffage en spécial O Projet de construction O Difficile de réchauffer endroit 00 Autre
10. Comment avez-vous entendu parler de cette marque de produit ? O Publicité 0O Famille ou ami O Collegue [0 Représentant de magasin

0 Etalage de magasin [0 Déja propriétaire d'un appareil de chauffage 0 Autre (Préciser)

11. Quelles autres marques avez-vous considérées ? [0 Aucune [ Master O Remington O All-Pro O Dayton [ Universal [0 Mr. Heater
O L.B. White Tradesman O John Deere 0O Dyna-Glo 0O Dura-Heat O Paulin O Coleman O Vogelzang American
O Autre

12. Qui a chaisi ce produit ? O Homme 0O Femme [ Les deux

13. Niveau d'éducation de 'acheteur : [ Ecole secondaire [ Ecole technique O Un peu de college O College complété O Ecole d'études supérieures
14. Age de l'acheteur : 0 Moinsde 20ans [0 20a29ans [ 30a39ans [0 40a49ans [ 50a59ans [ 60 ans ou plus
15. Revenu annuel total de la famille de I'acheteur : 0 Moins de 19999$ [ Entre 20000 $et34999$ [ Entre 35000 $ et 49 999 $
O Entre 50000 $et74999% [ Entre 75000$et99999$ [ 100 000 $ et plus
16. Quelle est la population de votre localité ? [ Moins de 10 000 [ Entre 10 000 et 25 000 [ Entre 25 000 et 50 000 [ Entre 50 000 et 100 000
O Entre 100 000 et 250 000 [ Plus de 250 000
17. Magasin ou le produit a été acheté :

Nom : Ville : Prov. :

18. En choisissant ce produit, dites I'importance des points suivants :

Pas  Un peu Tres ] ) Pas  Unpeu Trés

Disponibilité O O 0 Dimensions O O O
Prix O O O Connaissance précédente de la marque O O O
Nom de la marque O O 0 Thermostat intégré O O O
Qualité globale O O 0 Facilité d'utilisation O O O
Puissance thermique (Taux de BTU/Heure) 0O O 0 Fonctions spéciales O O O
Puissance thermique variable (BTU/Heure) O O O Recommandations du vendeur O O O
Fait aux Etats-Unis O O O Recommandations d'un ami ou de la famille 0O O O
Garantie O O 0 Portabilité O O O
Service local O O 0 Fonctionnement silencieux O O O
Valeur pour le prix O O 0

19. Cette question nous permettra de mieux comprendre le profil démographigue de nos clients. Laquelle des réponses suivantes vous décrit
le mieux ? (réponse facultative)

O Afro-américain [ Asiatique américain [ Mexicain [ Portoricain O Cubain O Autre hispanique 0[O Blanc O Autre
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AUTRES PRODUITS DE CHAUFFAGE
POUR L'EXTERIEUR

APPAREILS DE CHAUFFAGE AU PROPANE A
VENTILATION FORCEE

APPAREILS DE CHAUFFAGE A CONVECTION
AU PROPANE

APPAREILS DE CHAUFFAGE PORTABLE AU
KEROSENE A VENTILATION FORCEE

APPAREILS DE CHAUFFAGE AU PROPANE
POUR LE DESSUS DU RESERVOIR
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APPAREILS DE CHAUFFAGE
POUR GARAGE AU PROPANE
ET AU GAZ NATUREL

APPAREILS DE CHEMINEES AU PROPANE ET AU
CHAUFFAGE AU PROPANE GAZ NATUREL
POUR LE PATIO



GARANTIE ET SERVICE APRES-VENTE

CONSERVER CETTE GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITEE
DESA Industries garantit ce produit et toutes ses piéces contre tous vices de matériaux et de fabrication, pour une période d’ un
(1) an, acompter deladated’ achat originale, sousréservequel’ appareil soit utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions.
Cette garantie ne couvre que I’ acheteur original, qui devra présenter une preuve d’ achat.

Cette garantie ne couvre quele colt des pieces et delamain-d’ oeuvre nécessaires alaremise en état de fonctionnement correct
du produit. Les frais d' expédition et autres concernant |es piéces ne sont pas remboursables aux termes de cette garantie.

La garantie ne peut étre obtenue qu’ aupres des revendeurs et centres de réparations agréés.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défaillances résultant d’ un usage incorrect ou abusif, de négligence, d’ accidents, de manque
d’entretien, d' usure normale, de modifications de toute nature, de contamination du carburant, d’ usage de piécesincorrectes
pour les réparations, ou de réparations par toute autre entité que le concessionnaire ou le centre de réparations agréé. Les
entretiens de routine sont la responsabilité du propriétaire.

CETTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS
LES GARANTIES DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU D’ ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER.

DESA Industries déclinetoute responsabilité pour lesdommagesdirectsouindirects. Certains états ou provinces ne permettant
pas |’ exclusion ou lalimitation des dommages directs ou indirects, ces exclusions et limitations peuvent ne pas toujours étre
applicables. Cette garantie donne al’ acheteur des droits juridiques spécifiques. Ce dernier peut également bénéficier d’ autres
droits qui varient selon les états et provinces.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas la décoloration causée par |’ utilisation de I’ appareil de chauffage. Nous nous réservons le droit
d amender les présentes spécifications a tout moment, sans préavis. La seule garantie en vigueur est notre garantie écrite
standard. Nous ne faisons aucune autre garantie, qu’ elle soit expresse ou implicite.

REPARATIONS SOUS GARANTIE

Si I’ appareil doit étre réparé, |e retourner au centre de réparations agréé le plus proche. L’ appareil doit étre accompagné d' une
preuve d achat. L’ appareil serainspecté. Un probléme peut étre causé par un défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication. Dans ce cas,
DESA Industries s engage aréparer ou a remplacer gratuitement |’ appareil.

SERVICE DE REPARATIONS

Retourner I’ appareil au centre de réparations agréé le plus proche. Les réparations non couvertes par |a garantie seront facturées
au tarif standard. Chague centre de réparations est une entreprise indépendante. Nous nous réservons le droit d’amender les
présentes spécifications a tout moment, sans préavis.

Noter lesinformations ci-dessous pour future référence. DESA Industries of Canada, Inc.
2220 Argentia Road, Unit #4
Modele Mississauga, Ontario
B L5N2K7
N° de serie 905-826-8010

Fax: 905-826-8236
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Date d’achat
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